grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town. Any grant that the 

Town may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed 54.02% of eligible, approved project costs, as de-

termined by the MSBA. 

[Article 1 authorizes the appropriation of $99,704,151 (Ninety-Nine Million Seven Hundred 

Four-Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars) to fund all costs associated with the Shaker 

Lane Elementary School Project. Of this total, $1,085,000 (One Million Eighty-Five Thousand 

Dollars) has already been appropriated, and the Town has successfully 

achieved $539,200 (Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Dollars) in cost reduc-

tions. These adjustments result in a final appropriation amount of $98,079,951 (Ninety-Eight 

Million Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-One Dollars). 

Funding for the project will be divided as follows: 

$38,145,689 (Thirty-Eight Million One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-

Nine Dollars) will be provided through a grant from the Massachusetts School Building 

Authority (MSBA). 

The remaining $59,934,262 (Fifty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hun-

dred Sixty-Two Dollars) will be funded by the Town.]

[...]

The Nook Pods are specially designed, soundproof spaces that provide students with a safe, quiet environ-

ment for self-regulation and emotional support. Said funds to be expended under the direction of the School Super-

intendent, from the following trust funds: M.H. Kimball Trust Fund, $18,500 (Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars); J. Goldsmith Trust Fund, $700 (Seven Hundred Dollars); C. Hildreth Trust Fund, $9,000 (Nine Thousand 

Dollars); L. Johnson Trust Fund, $800 (Eight Hundred Dollars); and L.H. Zappy Trust Fund, $1,000 (One Thou-

sand Dollars). 

Or to take any other action related thereto.

[...]

ies of the Warrant in three public places.] 

To see if the Town will vote to increase the gross receipts that seniors may have in the prior calendar year to be 

eligible to defer property taxes under M.G.L. c. 59 § 5, Clause 41A from $55,000 (Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars) to 

100% of the amount established annually by the Commissioner of Revenue as the income limit for single seniors 

who are not heads of households to qualify for the “circuit breaker” state income tax credit for the preceding state 

tax year, with such increase to be effective for deferrals granted for taxes assessed for any fiscal year beginning on

[...]

increase that gross receipts limit provided that such maximum qualifying gross receipts amount 

does not exceed the income limit that applies under the “circuit breaker” state tax credit for sin-

gle seniors who are not heads of households. For tax year 2024, this amount was $72,000 (Seventy-

Two Thousand Dollars). The Town had previously voted to set the income limit under Clause 41A 

at $55,000 (Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars). If approved, Article 10 will increase the gross receipts 

limit to mirror the state’s circuit breaker.] 

ARTICLE 8 

Select Board  

36 King Street – General Stabilization Fund 

[2/3 Majority Vote] 

ARTICLE 9 

Town Clerk 

Bylaw Amendment Regarding Posting of Warrant